

No. 05-929

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

UNITED SENIORS ASSOCIATION, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF FREE SPEECH  
DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND, INC., FREE  
SPEECH COALITION, INC., CONSERVATIVE  
LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND,  
LINCOLN INSTITUTE FOR RESEARCH AND  
EDUCATION, CITIZENS UNITED FOUNDATION,  
AND DOWNSIZE DC FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

MARK B. WEINBERG	HERBERT W. TITUS*
WEINBERG & JACOBS, LLP	WILLIAM J. OLSON
11300 Rockville Pike	JOHN S. MILES
Suite 1200	JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
Rockville, Maryland 20852	WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
(301) 468-5500	8180 Greensboro Drive
<i>Attorneys for Amici Curiae</i>	Suite 1070
<i>*Counsel of Record</i>	McLean, VA 22102
February 24, 2006	(703) 356-5070

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI .....	1
THE STATUTE AT ISSUE .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THE SUPREME COURT PRECEDENTS UPON WHICH IT RELIED .....	7
A. The Court of Appeals Misused <u>Illinois v. Telemarketing Associates, Inc.</u> .....	7
B. The Court of Appeals Misapplied <u>Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Environment.</u> .....	8
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS FAILED TO APPLY STRICT SCRUTINY AS REQUIRED BY PRIOR DECISIONS OF THIS COURT .....	10
III. THE COURT OF APPEALS GAVE USA’S POLITICAL SPEECH MUCH LESS PROTECTION THAN IS GIVEN TO LIBEL OF A GOVERNMENT OFFICIAL OR OBSCENITY .....	14
A. The First Amendment Protection Afforded by the Court of Appeals to USA’s Core Political Speech Erroneously Fell Below That Afforded Libel of a Government Official .....	14

B. The First Amendment Protection Afforded USA’s Envelopes by the Court of Appeals Erroneously Fell Below that Afforded to Sexual Expression Bordering on Obscenity .....	17
CONCLUSION .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
U.S. CONSTITUTION	
Amendment I .....	1, <i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1320b-10 .....	2, <i>passim</i>
CASES	
<u>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation</u> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999) .....	11
<u>Cohen v. California</u> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971) .....	12, 13
<u>Freedman v. Maryland</u> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965) .....	20
<u>Grayned v. Rockford</u> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972) .....	12
<u>Illinois v. Telemarketing Assoc., Inc.</u> , 538 U.S. 600 (2003) .....	3, <i>passim</i>
<u>Jenkins v. Georgia</u> , 418 U.S. 153 (1974) .....	4, 19
<u>McIntyre v. Ohio Election Commission</u> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995) .....	4, 10
<u>Meyer v. Grant</u> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988) .....	11
<u>Mills v. Alabama</u> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966) .....	10, 11
<u>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</u> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	4, <i>passim</i>
<u>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</u> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) .....	13
<u>Roth v. United States</u> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957) .....	4, 17
<u>Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Environment</u> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980) .....	3, <i>passim</i>
<u>Simon &amp; Schuster, Inc. v. New York State Crime Victims Board</u> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991) .....	4, 11, 12
